
STATE OF TEXAS   § 
     § 
COUNTY OF FORT BEND  § 
  

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 2 
AGREEMENT FOR PLANNING, ENGINEERING, ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS AND DESIGN SOQ 

14-027 
 

 THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County 
(hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and 
Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, Inc., (hereinafter “Contractor”), a company authorized to 
conduct business in the State of Texas. 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Work Authorization No. 2 on 
November 3, 2015,  and as amended on September 6, 2016, May 2, 2017, February 6, 2018 and 
on October 23, 2018 (hereinafter “WA No.2) and incorporated by reference herein for all 
purposes; and 
  

 WHEREAS, the following changes are incorporated as if a part of the original Agreement 
to the same extent as if fully set forth verbatim therein: 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows: 

 
1. Work Authorization No. 2’s Pay Schedule will be replaced with the REVISED BUDGET, 

attached hereto as ATTACHMENT A. 
2. The maximum amount available to perform Services for Work Authorization No. 2 

shall be increased by three hundred seventy-four thousand six hundred sixty-seven 
dollars and no/100 cents ($374,667.00). bringing the new Total Maximum 
Compensation for Work Authorization No. 2 to one million six hundred seventy-four 
thousand four hundred twenty-nine dollars and no/cents ($1,674,429.00). In no case 
shall the amount paid by the County for Services exceed the Maximum Compensation 
without prior written approval by both parties. 

3. All terms and conditions of the Agreement, including any addenda or amendments, 
not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect for the term of Agreement.   
If there is a conflict between this Fifth Amendment to Work Authorization No. 2 and 
all earlier Amendments to WA No. 2 the provisions of this Fifth Amendment shall 
prevail with regard to the conflict.  

 
 
 

{Execution Page Follows} 
  

1 of 4



 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties put their hands to this Amendment on the dates indicated 
below. 
 
FORT BEND COUNTY LOCKWOOD, ANDREWS & NEWNAM, INC. 
 
 
______________________________   _____________________________  
KP George, County Judge    Authorized Agent- Signature 
      
_____________________________   _____________________________  
Date       Authorized Agent- Printed Name 
 
ATTEST:            
       _____________________________ 
       Title 
        
______________________________   _____________________________ 
Laura Richard, County Clerk    Date 

 

 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 
 

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $_______________ to 
accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract. 
 

____________________________________ 
Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
hna i:\agreements\2019 agreements\public transportation\soq 14-027 lan\amendment no  5 to wa 2 lan soq 14-027 (04.11.19).docx   

2 of 4

JRThomas
Typewritten Text
Jeffrey R. Thomas

JRThomas
Typewritten Text
VP, Facilities Team Leader

JRThomas
Typewritten Text
4/12/2019



 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A 

3 of 4



W/A #2 DETAIL Original Budget Amendment #1

Amendment 

#2 

Amendment 

#3

Amendment 

#4 Amendment #5 Total Budget
Base Fee 675,297.00$     407,335.00$    (186,990.00)$    14,000.00$    45,801.00$    374,667.00$    1,330,109.00$    

Fuel System Packaged 25,000.00$    25,000.00$     

Recycle Bus Wash Package 25,000.00$    25,000.00$     

Oil/Water Separator 10,000.00$    10,000.00$     

Vehicle Lifts/Comp.Air 20,000.00$    20,000.00$     

Subtotal Facility 675,297.00$     407,335.00$    (106,990.00)$    14,000.00$    45,801.00$    374,667.00$    1,410,109.00$    

Bamore Road 188,000.00$     -$    -$    -$    -$    188,000.00$    

Subtotal Facility plus Bamore Rd 863,297.00$     407,335.00$    (106,990.00)$    14,000.00$    45,801.00$    374,667.00$    1,598,109.00$    

ONLY IF NEEDED

Environmental -$    -$    22,000.00$        (910.00)$    -$    21,090.00$     

Modify Existing Fuel Depot 55,000.00$    -$    (55,000.00)$      -$    -$    -$    

Obtain ROW for Bamore Extension 15,000.00$    -$    (15,000.00)$      -$    -$    -$    

FFE Office Space Turnkey 42,680.00$    -$    -$    -$    -$    42,680.00$     

FFE Maintenance Turnkey 3,750.00$    -$    -$    -$    -$    3,750.00$    

PEER Review 5,000.00$    -$    (5,000.00)$     -$    -$    -$    

LONP Prep 8,800.00$    -$    -$                   -$    -$    8,800.00$    

Total W/A 993,527.00$    407,335.00$    (159,990.00)$    13,090.00$    45,801.00$    374,667.00$    1,674,429.00$    

ATTACHMENT A- REVISED BUDGET WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 2, Amendment No. 5
4 of 4


	STATE OF TEXAS   §
	AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 2
	AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE
	ATTACHMENT A





